operating margins anticipated and the proportion of operating
profit converted into cash flow in each year. Forecasts
are based on past experience and take into account current
and future market conditions and opportunities.

Growth rates for the period beyond 2019 are assumed to be
2% (2013: 2%), which is considered to be at or below long-term
market trends for significant CGUs.

The cash flow projections have been discounted to present
value using the Group’s post-tax weighted average cost of
capital adjusted for economic and CGU-specific risk factors
including markets and size of business. Pre-tax rates of 9% to
11% (2013: 10% to 12%) reflecting different geographies have
been used for impairment testing (9% (2013: 10%) applied to
the Haigh-Farr CGU and 11% (2013: 12%) applied to the
Vitec Videocom and Photographic CGUs).

The following specific individual sensitivities of reasonable possible
change have been considered for each CGU in relation to the
value in use calculations, resulting in the carrying amount not
exceeding the recoverable amount:
	 - �if the long-term growth rate assumption was reduced to 1%;

and
	 - a 1% point increase in the discount rate applied.

Annual Report & Accounts 2014 97

Intangible assets

								   Acquired		  Capitalised
								   intangible		  development
						   Total	 Goodwill 	 assets	 Software	 costs
						   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Cost
At 1 January 2013						   126.8 	  65.4 	  46.0 	  13.0 	  2.4
Currency translation adjustments						   (2.6) 	  (1.1) 	  (1.4) 	  - 	 (0.1)
Additions						   3.5 	  0.1 	  - 	  1.0 	  2.4
Disposals						   (0.4) 	  - 	  - 	  (0.4) 	  -
Acquisitions (1)						   10.6 	  4.5 	  6.1 	  - 	  -
At 31 December 2013						   137.9 	  68.9 	  50.7 	  13.6 	  4.7

At 1 January 2014						   137.9 	  68.9 	  50.7 	  13.6 	  4.7
Currency translation adjustments						   4.5 	  2.8 	  2.0 	  (0.4) 	  0.1
Additions						   4.7 	  - 	  - 	  1.3 	  3.4
Disposals						   (0.1) 	  - 	  - 	  (0.1) 	  -
Disposals - on divestment of business						   (28.5) 	  (8.7) 	  (17.9) 	  - 	 (1.9)
Acquisitions (1)						   8.9 	  3.1 	  5.8 	  - 	  -
At 31 December 2014						   127.4 	  66.1 	  40.6 	  14.4 	  6.3

Amortisation
At 1 January 2013						   58.6 	  13.1 	  34.0 	  10.2 	  1.3
Currency translation adjustment						   (1.2) 	  (0.2) 	  (1.0) 	  - 	  -
Amortisation in the year						   4.5 	  - 	  2.6 	  1.2 	  0.7
Disposals						   (0.3) 	  - 	  - 	  (0.3) 	  -
At 31 December 2013						   61.6 	  12.9 	  35.6 	  11.1 	  2.0

At 1 January 2014						   61.6 	  12.9 	  35.6 	  11.1 	  2.0
Currency translation adjustment						   1.7 	  0.6 	  1.4 	  (0.3) 	  -
Amortisation in the year						   5.3 	  - 	  3.4 	  1.1 	  0.8
Disposals						   (0.1) 	  - 	  - 	  (0.1) 	  -
Disposals - on divestment of business	  					   (28.2) 	  (8.7) 	  (17.9) 	  - 	 (1.6)
At 31 December 2014						   40.3 	  4.8 	  22.5 	  11.8 	  1.2

Carrying amounts
At 1 January 2013	  					   68.2 	  52.3 	  12.0 	  2.8 	  1.1
At 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2014	  					   76.3 	  56.0 	  15.1 	  2.5 	  2.7
At 31 December 2014						   87.1 	  61.3 	  18.1 	  2.6 	  5.1

(1) �See note 3.4 “Acquisitions”.

98 The Vitec Group plc

Section 3 – Operating Assets and Liabilities

3.2 Property, plant and equipment
This shows the physical assets used by the Group to generate revenues and profits. These assets include the following:

	 - Land and buildings
	 - Plant, machinery and vehicles
	 - Equipment, fixtures and fittings

Accounting policies

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Certain land and buildings
that had been revalued to fair value prior to 1 January 2004, the date of transition to IFRS, are measured on the basis of deemed cost,